
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES 

 
LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3808 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 23.03.2023 

 
TARGETS SET BY KVIC IN TAMIL NADU 

 
3808.   SHRI P. RAVINDHRANATH: 
  
Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state: 
 
(a)  the target being set by the Khadi and Village Industries Commission (KVIC) in Tamil 
Nadu, with actual achievement, under the ‘Pradhan Mantri Employment Generation programme’ 
during each of the last three years; and 
(b)  the quantum of handcrafted and hand-woven woolen and silk khadi produced in the 
country during each of the last three years till date, State and year-wise? 

 
ANSWER 

 
MINISTER OF STATE FOR MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES 

(SHRI BHANU PRATAP SINGH VERMA) 
 
(a):  Ministry of MSME, through Khadi and Village Industries Commission (KVIC), is 
implementing Prime Minister’s Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP) for assisting 
entrepreneurs in setting up of new units in the non-farm sector across the country, including Tamil 
Nadu. It aims to provide employment opportunities to traditional artisans/ rural and urban 
unemployed youth at their doorstep.  
 

The target and achievement under PMEGP in the State of Tamil Nadu during the last three 
years are given below: 
 

Year 

Target Achievement 
MM 

Subsidy to 
be 

disbursed 
(Rs. in 
Lakhs) 

Units to be 
assisted 

Estimated 
employment 

to be 
generated 

MM 
Subsidy 

Disbursed 
(Rs. in 
Lakhs) 

Units 
Assisted 

Estimated 
Employment 
Generated 

2019-20 14000.00 4543 36344 12405.45 5173 41384 
2020-21 12424.33 4141 33128 13881.57 5188 41504 
2021-22 16785.63 5246 41968 16445.76 5972 47776 

 
(b): State-wise quantum of handcrafted and hand-woven woolen and silk khadi produced in the 
country during each of the last three years is given in Annexure. 
 
 
 

**** 
 
 



 
Annexure 

 
Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 3808 for 
answer on 23.03.2023 
 

State-wise Quantity of Woolen and Silk Khadi Production  
(Quantity in lakh square meter) 

  2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 
Sr.   
No
. 

States/UTs 
WOOLL

EN 
SILK 

WOOLL
EN 

SILK 
WOOLL

EN 
SILK 

1 Jammu & Kashmir 34.77 0.02 31.23 0.02 46.72 0.01 
2 Himachal Pradesh 2.04 - 1.78 0.00 3.10 0.00 
3 Punjab 8.94 - 7.77 0.00 11.63 0.00 
4 Chandigarh (UT) - - 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
5 Haryana 31.89 - 28.73 0.00 48.34 0.00 
6 Delhi - - 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
7 Rajasthan 24.87 - 22.63 0.00 33.85 0.00 
8 Uttarakhand 6.02 0.45 5.23 0.35 6.52 1.20 
9 Uttar Pradesh 30.33 10.00 27.36 7.93 40.92 10.80 
10 Chhattisgarh 0.10 17.38 0.09 14.29 0.13 16.46 
11 Madhya Pradesh 2.08 2.85 1.81 2.17 2.71 2.96 
12 Sikkim - - 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
13 Arunachal Pradesh - 0.06 0.00 0.05 0.00 0.07 
14 Nagaland - 0.28 0.00 0.22 0.00 0.15 
15 Manipur - 0.03 0.00 0.02 0.00 0.03 
16 Mizoram - - 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
17 Tripura - - 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
18 Meghalaya - 0.04 0.00 0.03 0.00 0.06 
19 Assam - 10.70 0.00 8.25 0.00 11.24 
20 Bihar 0.80 4.02 0.70 3.07 1.05 4.18 
21 West Bengal - 66.65 0.00 52.88 0.00 72.02 
22 Jharkhand 0.44 2.48 0.38 1.90 0.57 2.58 
23 Odisha - 4.06 0.00 3.10 0.00 4.22 

24 
Andaman & Nicobar 
Islands 

- - 
0.00 0.00 

0.00 0.00 

25 Gujarat * 5.91 1.85 5.14 1.41 7.69 1.41 
26 Maharashtra ** - 0.04 0.00 0.03 0.00 0.04 
27 Goa - - 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
28 Andhra Pradesh 0.22 2.72 0.19 2.07 0.20 2.82 
29 Telangana 0.08 0.27 0.07 0.20 0.10 0.28 
30 Karnataka 13.17 38.66 11.75 31.50 17.58 42.90 
31 Lakshadweep Islands - - 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 
32 Kerala - 0.24 0.00 0.19 0.00 0.16 
33 Tamil Nadu - 30.04 0.00 23.93 0.00 32.59 
34 Puducherry - 0.10 0.00 0.08 0.00 0.10 
 GRAND   TOTAL 161.66 192.94 144.86 153.69 221.11 206.28 

    *Including Daman & Diu  **Including Dadra & Nagar Haveli 
 
 




